## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mectrol Corporation		12/31/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Onvio, LLC
Street Address:	20 Northwestern Drive
City:	Salem
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03079
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1583327	DOJEN

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)742-4214

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 573-4700

Email: ptotvs@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

Address Line 1: One Post Office Square
Address Line 2: Thomas V. Smurzynski

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LZS-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas V. Smurzynski
Signature:	/thomas v. smurzynski/
Date:	11/18/2010
	IRADEMARK

900175809 REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0421

Total Attachments: 2 source=1093978\_1#page1.tif source=1093978\_1#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0422

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, **Mectrol Corporation**, a Delaware corporation having an address of 20 Northwestern Drive, Salem, New Hampshire 03079 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the mark DOJEN described on Schedule A (the "Mark") and the U.S. trademark registration identified in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Registration"); and

WHEREAS, **Onvio**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 20 Northwestern Drive, Salem, New Hampshire 03079 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the Mark and Registration.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries in and to the Mark and Registration identified in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and Registration, and all rights of action and recovery for past infringement thereof for the full term and all subsequent terms of any Registration as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this assignment to be executed effective as of December 31, 2004.

**Assignor: Mectrol Corporation** 

Bret P. Morrison, President

Accepted and Agreed: Assignee:

Onvio, LLC

Bret P. Morrison, Manager

TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0423

# Schedule A

To the Assignment effective December 31, 2004 between Mectrol Corporation, a Delaware corporation having an address of 20 Northwestern Drive, Salem. New Hampshire 03079 (the "Assignor"), and Onvio, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 20 Northwestern Drive, Salem, New Hampshire 03079 (the "Assignee").

Mark:

**DOJEN** 

U.S. Trademark Registration:

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	<b>Date Registered</b>
DOJEN	1,583,327	2/20/1990

72570 4378236\_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0424

**RECORDED: 11/18/2010**